At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments, as reported to the management,
was as follows:

2022 2021

US$’000 US$’000

Group

Fixed rate instruments

Loan from a shareholder 27,704 26,634

Lease liabilities 14,499 17,260

Variable rate instruments

Secured bank loans 22,415 24,390

Company

Fixed rate instruments

Loan from a shareholder 27,704 26,634

Variable rate instruments

Secured bank loans 15,298 15,498

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest
rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

CHARISMA ENERGY SERVICES LIMITED136

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 50 basis point in interest rate at the reporting date would have increase/(decrease) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Equity Profit or loss

50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Group

31 December 2022

Secured bank loans – – (112) 112

31 December 2021

Secured bank loans – – (122) 122

Company

31 December 2022

Secured bank loans – – (77) 77

31 December 2021

Secured bank loans – – (77) 77

* Amount is less than US$1,000

Managing interest rate benchmark reform and associated risks

A fundamental reform of major interest rate benchmarks is being undertaken globally, including the replacement of some interbank
offered rates (the “IBORs”) with alternative nearly risk-free rates (referred to as ‘IBOR reform’). The Group has no exposures to IBORs
on its financial instruments that will be replaced or reformed as part of these market-wide initiatives. There is no uncertainty over
the timing and the methods of transition in some jurisdictions that the Group operates in. The Group anticipates that IBOR reform

[…]

Discounted cash flows: The
valuation model considers the
present value of the expected
future cash flows discounted
using a risk-adjusted discount
rate.

Expected cash flows The estimated fair value would
increase/ (decrease) if:
• the expected future dividends

were higher (lower); or
• the risk adjusted discount

rate was lower (higher).

(ii) Transfers between Levels 1 and 3

There were no transfers during the financial years ended 31 December 2022 and 2021.

141ANNUAL REPORT 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

34. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

A subsidiary corporation had erroneously included Value-Added Tax (VAT) in calculating revenue of national subsidy in previous
periods. The error resulted in an overstatement of revenue recognised in 2021 and prior financial periods and a corresponding
understatement of other payables. These have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for
prior periods as follows:

(a) Consolidated statement of financial position

Impact of prior year adjustment

31 December 2021
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Trade and other payables (current) (48,920) (701) (49,621)

Others (43,334) – (43,334)

Total liabilities (92,254) (701) (92,955)

Accumulated losses (309,014) (530) (309,544)

Other reserves (6,558) (55) (6,613)

Others 288,406 – 288,406

Deficit in equity attributable to owners of the Company (27,166) (585) (27,751)

Non-controlling interests 1,108 (116) 992

Net deficit in equity (26,058) (701) (26,759)

(b) Consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI

Impact of prior year adjustment

For the year ended 31 December 2021
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Revenue 13,579 (187) 13,392

Others (16,671) – (16,671)

Loss for the year (3,092) (187) (3,279)

Loss attributable to:

Owners of the Company (3,102) (130) (3,232)

Non-controlling interests 10 (57) (47)

Loss for the year (3,092) (187) (3,279)

Other comprehensive losses (243) (15) (258)

Total comprehensive losses (3,335) (202) (3,537)

Total comprehensive losses attributable to:

Owners of the Company (3,321) (95) (3,416)

Non-controlling interests (14) (107) (121)

Total comprehensive losses for the year (3,335) (202) (3,537)

CHARISMA ENERGY SERVICES LIMITED142

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

35. EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER REPORTING DATE

(a) As described in Note 2 to the financial statements, the Company had on 18 January 2023, entered into a new conditional
subscription agreement with the investor in relation to the subscription of new ordinary shares and share options in the
Company.

(b) The Group’s main operations are in Sri Lanka where the 13 hydropower generators are situated. Following the detrimental
impact of Covid-19, the island nation of Sri Lanka (the “Country”) was in the midst of one of the worst economic crisis.